

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 08, 2016, 2:29 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

E
h/h

No. 92448-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE DEPENDENCY OF D.L.B.,
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent,

v.

EDELYN SAINT-LOUIS,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATE JULIE
HILLS

Paul Graves, WSBA No. 39410
Eric Wolff, WSBA No. 43047
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Court-Appointed Special
Advocate Julie Hills



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The stages of a dependency.	3
B. Incarceration is taken into account at each stage.	7
C. The child has the right to safety and nurture.....	10
1. Domestic violence is case-specific.	10
2. Substantial evidence supports termination here.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

In re Dependency of M.J.,
187 Wn. App. 399 (2015)9

State v. Hirschfelder,
170 Wash.2d 536 (2010).....11

STATUTES

RCW 13.34.02013, 14

RCW 13.34.030(6).....5

RCW 13.34.030(11), 13.34.100.....1

RCW 13.34.050(1).....3

RCW 13.34.060(1).....3

RCW 13.34.065(1)(a)4

RCW 13.34.065(2)-(3).....4

RCW 13.34.065(5)(a)(ii)(B)4

RCW 13.34.067(1)(a)4

RCW 13.34.067(1)(a)-(b)4

RCW 13.34.067(3).....7

RCW 13.34.1104

RCW 13.34.110(4).....5

RCW 13.34.130(1)-(5).....5

RCW 13.34.136(1).....5

RCW 13.34.136(2)(a)5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
RCW 13.34.136(2)(b)(i)	5
RCW 13.34.136(2)(b)(i)(A).....	8
RCW 13.34.138(1).....	6
RCW 13.34.138(2)(a)	6
RCW 13.34.138(2)(c)(i).....	6
RCW 13.34.145(1).....	6
RCW 13.34.145(1)(a)	6
RCW 13.34.145(5)(iv)	8
RCW 13.34.145(5)(a)(iv).....	10
RCW 13.34.145(5)(b)	10
RCW 13.34.145(5)(c)	8, 10
RCW 13.34.145(9).....	6
RCW 13.34.180(1).....	7
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)	2, 7, 9, 13
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)(iii)	8
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)(iii), (2).....	10
RCW 13.34.180(1)(f).....	1
RCW 13.34.180(2).....	9
RCW 13.34.190	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN THE LIVES OF CHILDREN: THE FUTURE OF RESEARCH, INTERVENTION, AND SOCIAL POLICY (2001)	11
Jeffrey L. Edleson & Sandra Graham-Burman, <i>Studying the Co-Occurrence of Child Maltreatment and Domestic Violence in Families</i>	11
Kathryn Kolar & Debrynda Davey, <i>Silent Victims: Children Exposed to Family Violence</i> , The Journal of School Nursing (April 2007) Volume 23, Number 2	12
Social & Health Services, <i>Practice Guide to Domestic Violence</i> , at 11, available at http://nrccps.org/wp- content/uploads/WA-state-SW-DV-practice-guide- 2010.pdf	12
William Harris, et al., <i>In the Best Interests of Society</i> , Journal of Child Psychology and Psychiatry Volume 48 (2007)	12
